

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO DATE FILED: December 2, 2021 9:51 AM FILING ID: [REDACTED] CASE NUMBER: [REDACTED] 	
2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203	
Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals Case Number [REDACTED] Adams County District Court Case Number [REDACTED]	
Petitioners: [REDACTED], Respondent Mother [REDACTED], Respondent Father v. Respondent: People of the State of Colorado in the Interest of [REDACTED] Minor Children	<input type="checkbox"/> COURT USE ONLY <input type="checkbox"/>
Attorney for <i>Amici Curiae</i> : Jennifer Levin, #28065 Director of Public Policy The Arc of Colorado 1580 Logan Street, Suite 730 Denver, CO 80203 303.864.9334 x12 jlevin@thearcofco.org	Case Number: [REDACTED]
DISABILITY AND CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTHER [REDACTED]’S PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	

The Arc of Colorado, Civil Rights Education and Enforcement Center, Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition, and Disability Law Colorado (collectively, “*Amici*”), by and through their counsel, move pursuant to C.A.R. 29 and 53(g) for

leave to file an amicus brief in support of Mother ██████'s Petition for Writ of Certiorari. As grounds, *Amici* state:

1. Petitioner ██████ timely filed her Petition for Writ of Certiorari as to her Minor Child ██████ on November 26, 2021. *Amici*'s Motion is therefore timely. *See* C.A.R. 53(g).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
<i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IDENTITY AND INTEREST IN THIS CASE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. To achieve the remedial civil rights purposes behind both laws, Congress requires ADA/504 to be interpreted broadly.....	2
A. Congress has repeatedly reiterated ADA/504’s broad scope.....	2
B. ADA/504’s broad scope reaches failures to affirmatively accommodate.....	5
C. The duty to accommodate arises upon notice of a disability; holding otherwise incentivizes disability discrimination.....	6
II. Disregarding ADA/504 in dependency cases reinforces biases, misconceptions, and disparities about parents with disabilities.....	9
A. Disparities regarding parents with disabilities that Colorado’s legislature aimed to reduce.....	11
B. Biases and misconceptions about people with mental disabilities at play in dependency cases.....	12
C. Colorado has the legal framework to address discrimination against parents with disabilities—if we enforce it.....	14
III. Accommodating parents with disabilities improves engagement, parenting, and outcomes for children and families.....	15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	3, 5
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	10
<i>Bultemeyer v. Fort Wayne Community Schools</i> , 100 F.3d 1281 (7th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Exby-Stolley v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 979 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	6, 9
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	4
<i>Havens v. Colo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 897 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>In re Hicks/Brown</i> , 893 N.W.2d 637 (Mich. 2017).....	7
<i>In re M.A.S.C.</i> , 486 P.3d 886 (Wash. 2021).....	7, 9
<i>In re Xavier</i> , 62 Misc. 3d 1212(A) (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 2019) (unpublished), <i>aff’d</i> , 187 A.D.3d 659 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020).....	15
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	9
<i>Penn. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	3

<i>People in Interest of S.K.</i> , 2019COA36	5, 7
<i>People in Interest of C.Z.</i> , 2015COA87	5
<i>Pierce v. D.C.</i> , 128 F.Supp.3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015)	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>Robertson v. Las Animas Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 500 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Wicka</i> , 474 N.W.2d 324 (Minn. 1991).....	12, 13
<i>Sutton v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	4
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	Passim
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	4
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	5, 6

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(4).....	16
2018 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 164 (H.B. 18-1104) (West)	10
29 U.S.C. § 701(c)	3
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	3
29 U.S.C. § 794(b)	4

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(4)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-34	3
C.R.S. § 19-3-100.5(5).....	10
C.R.S. § 19-3-208(2)(g)	10
C.R.S. § 19-3-507(1)(c)	10
C.R.S. § 24-34-805(1)(a)	10, 12
C.R.S. § 24-34-805(2)(f).....	10
Pub. L. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28 (1988).....	4
Pub. L. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647 (2004).....	16
Pub. L. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008).....	4, 5
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. part 35	3
28 C.F.R. § 35.101(b)	5, 9
28 C.F.R. § 35.108	5
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i).....	6
45 C.F.R. part 84	3

Other Authorities

- Sandra Azar et al., *Practices Changes in the Child Protection System to Address the Needs of Parents With Cognitive Disabilities* (2013), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5012538/pdf/nihms-545125.pdf>.....13, 15
- History Colorado, *Ride or Die*, <https://www.historycolorado.org/sites/default/files/media/document/2020/Lost%20Highways%20Ride%20or%20Die%20Transcript.pdf>2
- Joshua Kay, *The Americans with Disabilities Act: Legal and Practical Applications in Child Protection Proceedings*, 46 Cap. U.L. Rev. 783 (2018)....15
- Susan Kerr, *The Application of the Americans with Disabilities Act to the Termination of the Parental Rights of Individuals with Mental Disabilities*, 16 J. Contemp. Health L. & Pol’y 387 (2000)15, 16
- Nat’l Council on Disability, *Rocking the Cradle: Ensuring the Rights of Parents with Disabilities and Their Children* (2012), https://ncd.gov/sites/default/files/Documents/NCD_Parenting_508_0.pdf11, 12, 13
- Office of Respondent Parents’ Counsel, Fiscal Year 2022-23 Budget Request, <https://coloradoorpc.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Final-ORPC-FY-2022-23-Budget-Request.pdf>.....11
- Jude Pannell, *Unaccommodated: Parents with Mental Disabilities in Iowa’s Child Welfare System and the Americans with Disabilities Act*, 59 Drake L. Rev. 1165 (2011).....16
- Michael Perlin, “*Half-Wracked Prejudice Leaped Forth*”: *Sanism, Pretextuality, and Why and How Mental Disability Law Developed As It Did*, 10 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 3 (1999)13
- Robyn Powell et al., *The Americans with Disabilities Act and Termination of Parental Rights Cases: An Examination of Appellate Decisions Involving Disabled Mothers*, 39 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 157 (2020)12

Robyn Powell, *Safeguarding the Rights of Parents with Intellectual Disabilities in Child Welfare Cases: The Convergence of Social Science and Law*, 20 CUNY L. Rev. 127 (2016)15

Univ. of Minn. School of Social Work Ctr. for Advanced Studies in Child Welfare, *The Intersection of Child Welfare and Disability: Focus on Parents*, CW360° (2013), https://cascw.umn.edu/wp-content/uploads/2013/12/Fall2013_CW360_WEB.pdf14, 15, 16

U.S. Census Bureau, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/CO>11

U.S. Dep'ts of Justice & Health & Human Servs., *Investigation of the Massachusetts Department of Children and Families by the United States Departments of Justice and Health and Human Services Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act and the Rehabilitation Act* (Jan. 2015), https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/mass_lof.pdf13

U.S. Dep'ts of Justice & Health & Human Servs., *Protecting the Rights of Parents and Prospective Parents with Disabilities: Technical Assistance for State and Local Child Welfare Agencies and Courts under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act* (Aug. 2015), <https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/disability.pdf>.....3
